

No. 22-2606

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: AEARO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, et al.

AEARO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, ET AL.,
Debtors-Appellants,

v.

THOSE PARTIES LISTED ON APPENDIX A TO THE COMPLAINT AND
JOHN & JANE DOES, 1-1000,
Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division
No. 22-2890, Adv. No. 22-50059

**BRIEF FOR AMICI ERWIN CHEMERINSKY AND OTHER LEGAL
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1000 Maine Ave., Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 22-2606

Short Caption: IN RE AEARO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, et al. (Aearo Technologies, LLC v. Those Plaintiffs Listed on Appendix A)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPEARANCE AND CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
A. Aearo’s Requested Relief Raises Grave Constitutional Concerns.....	9
B. This Case Exceeds the Limits of the Bankruptcy System.	12
C. Aearo Cannot Show Clear Congressional Authorization for the Requested Relief.....	17
D. Aearo’s Criticism of the MDL Process Cannot Justify the Requested Relief.....	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Robins Co., Inc. v. Piccinin</i> , 788 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224	17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	23
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	18
<i>CAE Indus. Ltd. v. Aerospace Holdings Co.</i> , 116 B.R. 31 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	20
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	11
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021).....	17
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	6, 12
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	4, 14
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	18
<i>Fox Valley Constr. Workers Fringe Benefit Funds v. Pride of Fox Masonry and Expert Restorations</i> , 140 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 1998)	10, 17, 19
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	12
<i>In re 3M Combat Arms Earplug Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 3:19-md-2885, 2022 WL 17853203 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2022) 9, 13, 24, 25	

In re 3M Combat Arms Earplug Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 3:19-md-2885, 2022 WL 3345969 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2022).....13

In re Aeero Techs., LLC,
 642 B.R. 891 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 2022)..... passim

In re Colonial Realty Co.,
 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992)19

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
 244 B.R. 673 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....22

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
 36 B.R. 727 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....22

In re LTL Management, LLC,
 __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 1098189 (3d Cir. Jan. 30, 2023) 6, 7, 14, 24

In Re Metal Ctr.,
 31 B.R. 458 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1983).....20

In re Sheehan,
 48 F.4th 513 (7th Cir. 2022)24

Kramer v. Caribbean Mills, Inc.,
 394 U.S. 823 (1969).....16

Law v. Siegel,
 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....22

Matter of Fernstrom Storage & Van Co.,
 938 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1991)19

Matter of Kubly,
 818 F.2d 643 (7th Cir. 1987)11

Matter of Lloyd,
 37 F.3d 271 (7th Cir. 1994)22

McCartney v. Integra Nat’l Bank North,
 106 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997) 19, 20

Nat’l Tax Credit Partners, L.P., v. Havlik,
20 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 1994)20

Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982).....11

Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers,
485 U.S. 197 (1988).....21

Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery,
330 F.3d 54 (3d Cir. 2003)4

Picard v Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,
762 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2014)19

Pitts v. Unarco Indus., Inc.,
698 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1983)18

Poe v. Ullman,
367 U.S. 497 (1961).....16

Siler v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.,
213 U.S. 175 (1909).....16

Smith v. Bayer Corp.,
564 U.S. 299 (2011).....11

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 10, 15

United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles,
350 U.S. 11 (1955).....10

United States v. Balistrieri,
981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1992)12

United States v. Johnson,
319 U.S. 302 (1943).....16

Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,
575 U.S. 665 (2015).....15

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105 21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 362 18, 20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 36314
11 U.S.C. § 52114
11 U.S.C. § 54114
11 U.S.C. § 110414
11 U.S.C. § 112114
11 U.S.C. § 112914
28 U.S.C. § 135916
28 U.S.C. § 14078, 23

Other Authorities

https://www.jpml.uscourts.gov/sites/jpml/files/Pending_MDL_Dockets_By_MDL_Type-December-15-202223
